west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57t Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary

Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

ax: (304) Monday, September 9, 2024

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for D. RIVELY 3
47-091-01117-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin

Chief
®
Operator’s Well Number: D- RIVELY 3 Lo,

Farm Name: RIVELY, DAVID L.

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-01117-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 09/09/2024
Promoting a healthy environment. 09/13/2024
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified

permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1.

All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the

Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.
Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons,

Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior
to the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the
well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing.

09/13/2024
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WW—4B 1) Date August 14 , 2024
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. D.Rively#3 i
3)API Well No. 47-a - 01117

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAI PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

/ Liguid injection / Waste disposal /

4y Well Type: 0il / Gas
or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX

(If "Gas, Production

Watershed_sandy Creek
CountyTaylor  quadrangle Thornton (638)

5) Location: Elevation 1504
District Knottsville

7)Designated Agent Charles E. Duckworth
address 100 Tygart Drive
_Grafton, WV 26354

Well Operator 1CG Tygal't Va"ey, LLC

Address 100 TygarE Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

9} Plugging Contractor
Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC

Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Mt. Morris, PA 15349

8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified
Name Gayne Knitowski

Addressﬂ Energy Way
Gormania, WV 26720

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plug&jing this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)
RECEIVED

LLeer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192 Office of Oil and Gas

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C AUG 30 2024

\(VV Department of
Environmental Protection

Appropriate coal seam top = 400.53'
Approximate coal seam bottom = 409.60'

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.

Gayne ?n?‘mymmuycm
. Knitowski, i) . =
Work order approved by inspector Inspector P ) Date 8-26 20_24

09/13/2024
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells

for mining through, Diversified Production will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

v a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b)—Ifabardoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200

feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface. |

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”,

N . Digitally signed by Gayne
Gayne Knitowski, kritowsk) nspector

Inspector Date 2024086070728 1
RECE\VED >
Office of Ol and Gas ,

AUG 3 0 2024

WV Depar(mem Ott'on
Environmenta\ protect!

09/13/2024
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EXHIBIT B
>

"
CDASML Coastal Drilling East LLC = 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

Well Servi LLC
elfiSCices, Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers International Company"
12/04/2023

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Oil Corporation
Gas Well & Property Manager
Arch Coal, Inc. - Leer Mine

100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below & the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to
the wells we have been plugging for the last few years. This is the procedure we will
generally utilize to plug 47-001-01 069, 47-001-01117 and 47-001-01195 gas wells.

Plugging Plan

- Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

« Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures

- Clean out well to original total depth

- Run cement bond log on 4 12" casing to determine top of cement

Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of

cement determined by the bond bg.
« Tag top of bottom hole plug to hsure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if

necessary. 0
Cut and pull 4 %” casing from the free point determined by the bond log. R{\inE)!R’E
Office o7 %

- Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 %”casing B
Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal AUG 30 2024

seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

and Ga&8

« Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom,, :)epar't\m;r“o‘te%i-\on
a

of the 7" casing. gavironmen

- If necessary cut and pull any free casing.

- Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer South Mine

- Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"

casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining

area inthe Clarion Coal Seam.

Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by

MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

- Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved.

Digitally signed by

Ga_yne . Gayne Knitowski,
Knitowski, Inspector

Date: 2024.08.26
Inspector 07:06:49 -04'00'

09/13/2024
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MEHA
27888 Fedorsl Register/ Vol. 77, No, 89/ Tuesday, May 8, 2012/ Notices
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¢ ‘adificauon dequest: The gelideney

fze arw, il ho aiatlobia, The fica hose
will be lawated saar tha working fae.

{5y SwiGieleat supplles of raof support
and! ventilation materialy will ba
ausilable and {ceated ogar the workfog
fice. [ addition, an emergency plug
andfor plutgs will ha availably within
ihe Iamediate aven. 4% tho wall
intecsaction. .

(8} Equipnient isvolved, in witing
theaugh the well uild he cheolod for
perssitrility ond sexviced on tha
raatntenanca shift prior tosmining
thauglk fha wall. The mathene monitar
an Hie sorisinious miniag wpachine
Tuiraluarl fu mining theodgh Bie well
will also he calibrated on the
ruatntananse shif priay to mining
thyough the wall.

{7) Wher mining Is in progress, tests
for mialiane will be made with 4 hand-
held methans detecior at lapst abezy 10

mintitas, Lom the tme ikatmining witk

e contintiaus yijaiog macking s
within 30 faet of the wall until de well
ig intersected, and immediately prio: la
mining fhrongh, During the actual
cutting-through pragess, 16 indz_x:x&ua}
will he allowdd on the retum sldg until
atining-thraugh has been 5
e acea has boen sxaminad end
declarad safe.

(8) The working avza will e fraa fein

aecunuilutions of corl dust and caal
spillages, and xock dust swill by p!acgd.
ot thé roak; xib, and fddor ta within 20

et of ha Fame when mining hrough the

v%]élj Wiheit the wall fs intersésted, all

gquipment willbe deenergized and the
laga thavoughly oxamirgd dnd
sterminad safo befoxe wining is

raspmedi. . )
[10) Any casing viill be ramoved and
uo apen fame will be permitied In tha
area until adequate ventil:
eetablished aroupd tha well.
1) Afer o wall has heeri intoiseotad
andt tha working place deteymined safs,
winiog will cantfnue tnby the wall ato
diseguice sufflclent to pormitadgquate.
sertilation avaund he area ofthewall.
(12 o person will be permitted in

the sren of the miningithrough dperation

ejcapt thosg actunlly ahgagednthe
ppeation, campaiy persopnel,
patsonnel from MSHA, and pexsonnal
fFam, fie Kentucky OMSL.
" 18] The mining-through qpavation
will be under the dirgcl supsiyision oF
a cectiffed individual. Instructions
coticerning the iining-through
oparation will bia fssued only by the
ceztifiod fndividual in chasge. MEHA
Hersopnel mgu; intercupt o7 ilra]ttha
ining througl. operation wien,
e t‘qi-'%he ,sP:i'E'ety o Pﬂw_mlm?}rs.

Gressay At
B [12) Within 30 days aler this Ocdur

pecames final, the petiliener will submit

amplated and

ilf'uﬂh’as‘ himon

peagosed revisfens for Hs apgroved
ming emevgeucy svactation and
Givefighiting plan requirad fy 30 CFR
751507, The ggtitioner will revise the
plana to faghids the hazaids and
evacuation: proczilures 20 be used for
well intevseetions, .

The petitiones further dtites Mat this

eiftion will apply. ta alf types ofmintng
corvaentional, contlnyoug, and '

longwall) and assexls thad the proposed
aleraativa metiod will aiall Hings
pravidg a meawre of pratecifon no Jess
{han that of fhig exdsting standacd,

Dockat Number: M-20112-054-C.,

Petftiones: Lane Mountaln Processing,
rzc.éﬂmwer €, 8t. Gtneles, Viginia
74264,

Miene: Mine Nd, 1, MOEA LD, Mo, 16~
18754, Routs 696 Benadict Road, St
Charles, Vivgiida 24262, located in
Heyfan Coiwmly, Kentucky.

Remitlation Affected:30 £FR 75,308
[Warning devices). )

Madijﬁ‘:aéz‘ahﬂ'éqﬁe‘.ﬂ: Thil potitiotied
veguesta a modification of the ewisting
standacd to permita readily visible
warning to b posted at the second 1w
of permanentToof suppost attthy
unsuppurr:!‘;ad #oal of  physical barelee to
Te fustalled ta mpede kavel bepond
permanent suppoct, except durlng the
ingfallation of faef sugposiy. Thé
pelitioner stateg thaty )

1) The Kenlucky ffite ofiMine
Safety arid Ligaising roquitas “a
ﬁa_zgl’:;g device to he installad ox1 the
sacond, row of pezmanent raof mppogk
autby uusupported soof!!

(2] \SHA agprovad Erecnutions for
Ramote Contenl Opevdlion of
Continuaus Mining Machines states that
“While using remate cultioly, the
continuoys mining machine ogerator
apdt 4l other parsons will posilion
therdsalves ng eldsof thin tae second.
Iult soei’ of installed watbolts cuthy
the faco.” ,

(31'Ehis petitioit is neceisary to
fimprove safely aud o alfain -
corpyanality between Stalu and Fedgial
vagifations. ! .

“ Safoly increases when e distadice
ay eruployae keeps ftont vasuppoited
taof lucreeses, )

The petilioner assoels haf the
propoged altemative mathed willatail
times gnaranten o loss than the same
wmeasure of profoction affacded by the
existing slaudacd, )

Dacket Number: M-205 2-1065-0,

Petitioner: ICG Tygact Valley, LLG,
1200 Fygart Drive, Graltan, West
Vhginia 26354, ]

Mige: Tygort i1 Mind, MSHA 1D, Na,
46-09192, located in Taylor County,
West: Vizginia. '

Ragulalion #ffected: 30 CFR 75,3700
(Ol and gas wells),

equests o wadification oftha suisting
standard requistng that barglers bie
sstahlished and malntained avguml off
aud gas wellg penstaling contheds on
undegground arans ofconl mines to
aermil en alternative methad of
sompliance, The gotitionacatatey that:

(1] Tha ming is p:a,}lentat! toencaunter
vorttonl fo-seam hoyeholes, typical 2 nit
el natural gag wells, os ming
evalajment progresses,

{2) ‘Fhie active dovelopmant section e
sppradching these boraboles, and fs
prajoctad teencavnter addilfonal
bareholas tn thefulurs as mining
ageralions confiuge.

(3] Yhe progadura peasented in this
patition will be ured to suspwe that
cinfug thtm:fh thesa boxelialas ig
wearaplisied safely ard, dean
alternative fo compliance with 30 CER
23.1700, witl prosiide na less than tha
sama maasura of prafectionio the
miners, 3s requited. by the MSHA.
standard,

Tha getitionae projases to usa the
fllowing prageduras when plugging oif
oo gas walls: .

(1) Prior to plugging an oil orgas well,
1 diligent offuct will bo.made to glean
lita berehale to the asiginal tetal deptl:,
IF'this depth cannot be teached, (e
gorehiole will bacleanad auttoa depih
that waould germit the placement afet
laasl 200 faut oF sxpnnding cemenit
talaw the base oftha loviest mindhle
conl Bed,

(2) When eleaning thd bogehiale, 2
diligent affort wilt ba made ta renjove

1l of the casiag tn the hotdhole, 1Eit is
nat posaiblato eemnve all df the casing,
Ihe gasing tho% cemping will bo
pectorated yrzipped et ntatvals spacad
cluse. enungh o permit axpandiug
rament siury ta infliteats the annylus
Yelwaeon, e casing and. the borehold
wall tor a distonca of gt feast 200 fget
beTow the bass of the lowdst minable
ioal bad.

(3) 1F the cleaned-cut bpraliale
produces gos, a mechnmieal brldge nlug
will be placed fn the botehola ina
competent Sratint at least 260 feat
belory the base of the lowest mjnable
coal bed, butabove the log of tha
ugparnast hydocachon-grydusing
shralum. i itis nqtpagﬁilﬁa {oeata
mochanical brldge plug, a subslantial
Lrigh %Iug may e used inits plage.,

‘The Distriet Mandger may allow tie
‘g @Ff nthey effectivg methuds of
stopping any and all gas flatr emitling
Feam. tha ivallherd lefors E!n:umnnt of
cemant themigh the minablg caal
anum(s). Such npproval will be
documeated i a writtenzespanse ta (s
opiiatars’ submitfal of e delailed
explanation afthe method to be used

RECEWED

ofiice of oil

and Gas

AUG 30 2024

v 1Jep
Envnronme"‘t

09/13/2024

artment of

al Protec!



Yadsral Register/ Vol. 77, No. 88/ Tuesday, May &,
et I e e T

4709101117

2012 / Notices

e

ALY T

vl a6 swgliearing evalustivn i the
ralative sffactiverisss of gra nheynativa,
(4] A suite of logs will ha mada,

consisting of'a coliper stwvay,
dirzclional deviatlon sucvay, and fog(s)
suitable for deterntiniag the lop and
bottom of Uie lowast minabls coal had
and. potential hydracachon-produciog
strata aud tha laeatlon for tha bridge

lug.

P (sgj 1§ the upperntost hydwcarhas-
producing sbalum fs within 200 eat of
th1e base of tho lawest minable eoal bad,
propetly plared mechanicl beidza
phugs ot 2 suitable brush plug described
{n. pavageaph (3) abovs will be vied fo
isolata the'hydrearbon-produring
stratum fom [he expanding cement
plug, Mevertheless, a miglmum of 200
iznt of expanding coment will be placad
selow tha lowest minable goal had,

(6] The welthora will becomplately
iil{ed and cleoulated with 2 el that
inhibils any fow of gas, suppoxts the
wallz of the bareholy, and tocrasses the
Janﬂ of the expanding coment, This
gel will be puraped (irough apen-and

{ubing sun toa polnt approfimataly 20
faet above the baltom of the cleaned aut
avea of the borehole or brldge plug,

Tha petitionar proposes to use thé
following progedures e plugafng gos
and oil wellslo thesweloce:

(1) & comentplug wWillbesat inthe |
wellhoze by pumping expanding cemums
slurzy down, the fubing to disptace the
gel and fill tha hoighale to the surfice.
Ag an alternafive, the cement sluery may
be pumped down tha tabing so that tha
hareholg is fillad. Thera will be at least
200 Fast of exponding cementheloy the
bage of the lawast mirtabls coaf bed,

(2) A miacker conforming to the
requirsmants of the stale eagulatory
authorily swill ha instolled g the
gorehdls, oy asmall qluunh'ijv of stesl
turmings ov afier small maguetic
pasticlas will be embsdded in the Lop of
the cament neap the susfice, The
rethod nsad will be suitabléto serva as
1 peymonent magnelic monnment ofthe
tiorghole, )

The fatlowing procedutes will be
iisad for the vant pipa mathad for
ulugaing oil azd gas wells:

" () A 2%-Inch o larger pipe will e
rum into the wallbore to a depth of 100
feel halow tha lowest sminable coal barl
il watlged lo v smller diamelpr pipe
iyat, if desirad, will sxtond to a guint
sgpmxx‘mately 20 Gest shova the bdllom
of the cleérltadmul. atea of the bowghole
arbridge plug. o

(2) quagxeﬁt plug will be setin the
weallbove by pumping expanding cemient
siurey, Portland coment, ara Portland
supant-ily ash mixtuze datn the fibing
ta lisplaca the gal so that the howshole
i filled with catenl. Tha borehole and

tha yenty iy orll ba Rllard avéily
expaiding cemant fora minlmeon af
200 fize? balosy the basn of lie loyest
raivtable coal hod, The top of the
oxpanding cement will exténd upward
to & point. approximataly 100 &et ahove
the Sq f the losvast minable coal had.

(31 All fluid will he evicuated fom
tha vent pipe fo facilitate tnting for
gases, During the pvacuation of fluid,
the axpanding canent will notbe
distuched. ,

[4) The top of the yzut pipe will be
votecied (a prevent qulds oe solids
g entering the wallhare, buk pesindt

véody access (o the full infernal
dinmaler of the vent pipe when
HECesauy.

‘This petitionee praposes tu gve the
tallosving procadutes when plugging ol
af gis wells fyv suliseqiient wgs 8s
degasification hagelolus;

1} A cementplug will bo get fn the
wnllbiore by pumplag expending cement
sturgtr doven the fubing to displacs the
gel anid pravide dt laakt 200 fout of
sxpending convent felow tho losvast
anidable coal hed, The log aftle
expreiing cementwill estend.upwazd
to & paink aboys the top of the coal had
[ising mined, Ehis distance wilkhe
Isasel om the aversgs haight of the vaof
sivata bheéakaga forthe meine,

{2} To facililate withane drafnage,
degasilicalion casing of suitable
digmater, slotted ar gecloated
theonghout its lower 150 ta 200 feek,
witl be sef in the horehole t6.a point: (0
{o 30 faet above the top of the axpanding
cement, )

(3] The annutus betiveen the
degusification casingand the horzhala
waltl will be camenteat lrom a poing
immeciately abiova the slots o
preforations to the sucface,

_{2) Tha dapasification ealog will e
clauited ot for {fs Eoé[eil longth,

-(5)Y The'top of the dogusitication
cusing will bu ftted, with n wallhead
equipget as requived by the Distgick
ivfanager, Such équipment wmay fnclude
check valves, shubixi valves, sampling
poct, Bumie arvestor eqelpmont, and
seaurity foncing,

Tha follawing alternative protedives
Toy preparing and plugging oil and gas
wells will apply to wells that tha
potitigner sod the Dispicl Managar
asvea czunot he enmplataly cleaned out
et o demuga to the wall caused by
subsidency, caving, ox athier factors; as
determined, by the petitionar and sgreed
ta by the Disteict Msnager, These
pravistons will apply unless ahernalive
veaytwas ace ngeaad upon aud based
upon a playsubmittsd ta the Distelet
Manags
1) 'ﬁm pelitianer will dvill 2 hole
aljacent and pagallal to the well toa

dlepths o Al "eust 2011 Vo befosy e
{owest mindbte coal seam.

{21 Tha palitionar will uso g
geaghysical sensing davice o tocate any
ca?[nd that maﬁ! romali i the wall,

4] 18 tha twn containg caafnafs), the
petitioner will dsill inta thewetl from
tha pacalle] hole, From 10 feet below the
eoal seam o 10 feekabova the soul
sgam, tha ietitionar will pafarate or tip
all easingy at infegvals of nt Igast 6 feot,
Beyond this distance, tha patitioner wil]
pavforale ot rip at least every 50 feak
frown dt least 200 feot lelow the basa af
the lawest rafnabla coal seam up to 100
feat abnve (he seane heing wined, The
petitionoe will A1 the anuulus batwesn
the dasing, and hetivean the casings und
the tall wall svith expandiug goment
[rainitinm 0.6 percautexpnsfon upon
selting], and wﬁl gngues it thege arana
ennfaln no voids, Ithe patitigner, nsing
a easing bond log, can demonakate (o
il dalistaction of the District Manager
that the nonulys of tha well {s '
adequitely senfed with cenent, then ths
petitfoner will not be requivad to
perfarate ov vip the casing for that
particulss well or fill these areas with
camanl. When mulliple cosing and
tabing slolnds ai8 prasentin the coal
lorizonfs), any edsing Urek xomaing will
bexipped o perforated and Glled with
expaading cementas jndicated aboye.
An agceptablo caging bond log o eack
raiing and lubing string is needed if
used in Hou ofzipping ov gavfomting
mul_‘c(‘iwfe stilnag, i

(2} ¥hera the petitioner determings
angl the Distsict vanages agree thas
there i Inaufficiant cesiag in the wall to
allasy the mothod autlined in porageaphy
{3) abiovo to be used, thei the petiliouor
will sz a hotlzontal hydvaulic
(rgohuring technigue o Talicopl the
ailginal yeall, Feoio ot least 200 faat
haldii i hase af the Townst minahle
coul, seajn fo n potntat loast 50 fust
abave tie seaim being mined, the
petitioner will aclurg at least glx
pldces at intervals to ho ageced upon by
tho getitioper and the Districk Monager
afler considering the geologioal steala
aud the progsurg within the well, The
paticfonae will then pump sxpanding
cementinla the fmethrgcf waﬁ o
sufffolont quontities and in a menuer
that fills all inicieeptar vaids,

(5} The petitionus will piepare dowi-
bola logs tor each wel!."l‘i]m loga wil]
cansist ofa anlipersuwayanﬂ.qlug[s]
suitahlo for detesminiag the top, bottom,
atw) thickuoss of all zonl sepms and
potontlal hydweashonpiaducing sivaty
arid, the location for the bridge gfug. 1ha
pelitioner may obfain the logs oy the
ddjscent lole rathes than the well if tha
couclitian of the vwall makeg §2
impragtical to nsest the enuipmont

09/13/2024
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arcessary o oplahn ihe log The Diskicl
Jaasuges may appeavo o wso ofa
dawn-hale campeal survay In fawad
down-halo lags {8 in his o5 fier
judgment, sugh lags would 110t be
suitabla for nhtainfizg the data orare
impracticn! ¢ ohtain due to the
condition of the dvill hole. & fournal
will be mainfained, Jeserlbing the lengids
anil typo materfal used (o phug the well;
the {ength bEessing(s) vemoved,
pacforated, orsipped or left in place;
and other palinent information
copesning sealing the wall,

(6) AKex (e pelitioner hos plugged
ifza well, e petiionecwil] plug the
opaii portions ot hoth holes font the
hottome o thagufscs with Pertlond.
gerugnt av o lghiwaight cement mixturs,
The petitionse will embed stee] tarthigs
o ntﬁersmal[ magustie particlas in. tha
top of the ¢ement near the surface lo
seTYe s 2 permenentmagnelic
monwment of the well. Inihe
altemalivs, a 4% nclt ar lorger coding
seot-in cenpent voill axiend at laast 36
Inches aliove the ground Jevel, &
combinglion of tie metfiods outiinad In
paragraph (3) end (4} shoye may have to
he uséd in a single well, depeading
upon. the conditions of the hole and the
presance of cosioga, The potitione: and
the Distiict Meonager may discuss s
natoee of each kolé and thallistriect
Manager may regidz the tsz of miorm
than one methad.

The petitioner proposes te use the
following cuithrough procedures
whenovet thesafety berrles dimneter s
redijced ta a distanca Jass thao the
District Manager would approve
pursuant (o §75.4700 oy the pelitioner
praceeds with an fntent to eut through
apluggad wail: o

(2] Prior to reducing the safuty bareier
to a tlislencs lese than, the Diskict
Manager would apprave or proceeding
wiithintent to vat trough g plugged
wvall, the petitionar will notity the
District Monager.

(2) Mining in elose pioximily to or
through a pluggad well will be doné dn
a ghift appeaved by the District
Manager. ’

(8) The Diutrict Managey, 4
seprégiitativa of the minovs, ind the
apprapriate States agency will ba.
notifigd by the gperator In subiciant
time peiosta the mining-through |
-gperation io provide an‘q;ialpnmmt;/ for
ttiem to havea yeprosenialive hresent.

{4) Whea usknug vontinuous mining
squiptient, ditvage sights wiltbe
snstnlled st thelost apen ceosseut rear
the placa to be mined to onstire
Intersection of te woll, The drivage
sights will nothe more that 60 fast om
the woll. 1When usirig longwall mining

on L0-foot entws for 2 distae of 50
feat o advancs of the well yaco, The
delvage sights will e installed in e
Trendgate and tlgate.

(6) Pirefighting equipment, ingluding
fiva xtinguishers, rock dust, and
sufficiznt fve Jiosg (@ ®ach the wacklig
taca-aea of the mining-through wil be
wuailablz when eltherthe conventional
or continuons mining method fs used.
The fira hese will ba losated in the st
apen cresseut of e entry ar vaor., All
{Tze foses wiil baready foy operation
dueing the mining-theough.

{8) Sufficient suppliss 0f tuof supgoct
aad yeitilation mulerials will b
available and logated st the last opon
cossewd, I additfon, an entdsgency plug
aid/ox phugg vrill be avalfable fi the
{nmadite arsa of the cud-theouals,

(72 The quantity of efe requite?l by the
appzovad niine yentlation plan, hntvet
lesy than. 6,000 cobic fest per minu(e
(clmr} ofaie S scrulthor-equipped
cappinugud miners or not luss than
9,000 cfn for contimuaus miser sections
usx’n% auxiliacy fans ov Hne hraltice only,
vwill be uged.dn ventilatathe worling
face diving the mining-thraugh
operatlon, The quantily ofdlx requeiract
by the ventilation plan, fut not less than
30,000 cfo, will sanch the working faee
of vach longsall during the mining-
theough oguration,

{8) Equipmient will b checkad for
peemissibility and sexvieod on the shity
prigr fo winingtheough the wall, The
tuethane manitars on the consinuoud
mining machine o¢ thg Iongwall shear
and fecewillbe zalibrotec of the shift
prior to mining traugh the well,

(9) Wiken mining i3 in progtass, tesls
for mathayg will be meds with 2 [and,
Trelgl msthans datector at lgast every 10
ntfonfes feom e tme et mining sl
the continuous mjning machine is
within 30 feelof Hie well untl the well
{5 intarsneted o) immediately peior to
wjning Hvoush, When miting with
longsal] minfig equipment, tests lox
methand will he made af lepst evecy 30
minutes when e longwall Gee iy
within 10 foat of the well. Muirfvg the
anlual chiftiggthequeh procasy, no
fndividual will ba allowed on the et
sido valil minfug throtgh, has hoen
completed and lhe axea has hean
evantined and declavad safe.

(10} When using confiauous minieg
methods, thewerkifg aven will ha freq
from acgumulations 6Fgoal dust and
woal spillagey, add vodk dust will be
placed ot the soof, sib;and floor ta
within 20 foul of the fage-when mining
trough o ronk e well on the shifk oy
stblts duving swhicl tho eut-thronglh will
peot. Qu longwall seclions, ook~

methods, drtvaga sights will be instalied  dusting will be conducted asied plnced

ot he ruof; rh, and Jaor up &o both
haadizadn ond vailyata gab.

{2t} Whan the welllzors 13 fukergented,
all eqaiptmant will be desnozjdiad ynd
the are thoraughly sxamined nnd
determined salehelore mintug is
sasutmied; duyrwell cosfog wifl ba
wrmioved and ho open Hame will be
pespiited in thearea niit! adequate
ventilation has been astablished, ground
the wellvgze,

(12) Afteva wall has heen intexsectad
and the worldng avea delerminegd safs,
winfug will coatinue fnby tha swell it
digtance sufficlent o pesmit adequats
ventilation atouiid the avon of g
welihogs,

(13] No grisou xwill ba permitted i,
thearea of tha mafring-theough opesation
sxeapt those vetnally engagerd iv, the
agatation, compaiy personued,
vapiaydnfalives aFdhe niinats, perséannel
fram. MBEIA, and pecgonrie! fim, fho
agprapiiate Stats dggncy.

14} Ve miningilx_zough opevation
witl g eniday the divent sul)laerurls'iau of
e cenilfied offickal, Instructions
conegriing the mining-tragh
ageetifan witl ba Tssned anly by the
cortified official In chavge. MSHA
péxsonugl may fterupt or hali the
minitg-through ogeralion when
agcedsacy ot the safty of the miners.

(18] The patitioner will Rle a plusging
aflidavil sptting forlh the persons who
paxifelprted i the wavk, a deseuiption
of Ut pliigglng work, and 4 eoxliffcation
by e netitionse thit the well has boen
pgnfggeﬂ gs dosciibed, .

(16) Within'8q days afer the Progased,
Degeislan dnd Grder (PDO) baromes
final, e petitioner will submil
peoghsed avisiens fociis approvad 30
CUR Vit 48 Tainling plan 1o the District
Mfinager. The irgvisions will include
Initial and ceftesher pliing regasding
compliance with tho tefmy ond
condifions siated o tho POD,

Thepatizionsrassexts that tha
praposed altemiattye mefhod vwill atall
timigs guazantae mingrs 1o loss fan the
4iité measura of pratectian ns alfoided
by the éxfsting slandosd,

Dovtat Numbers M-2012-D02-0.

Pefitiongr:Heala Gregns Craak Minivg
Comyany, PO, Box 2140, funeau,
Alaska 90803, !

iMine; Greens Gritek Viine, MSHA 1D,
Mo, 50-01267, lacated in funeay
Connty; AMlaska,

_Hegulation dffected: 30 CFR 57,2.4130
{Roll-ovet profactive stractures (ROPS)
and seal belts for susface equipment).

Muclification Hequest: The peliliones
tequests arodificalion of the existing
standayd to permit emyployeas 1o ba
tranyporled 2,600 fuat ta Jud from the
surfate dvy tacility to work sites
underground wsfog undergvound niing

Qffic

e of ol &
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5\3\, (\\.0 ,{\0(\ State of West Vitginia
’b-‘\' (0 e, Department of Environmental Protection
\NQ QGQ '(\,@\? Office of Oil and Gas
)
o \i\‘o““\ Well Operator's Report of Well Work
Farm name: Rively, D Operator Well No.: 3
LOCATION:  Elevation: 1504 Quadrangle: Thomton <
District: Knoftsvilie County; Tayler
Latitude: 9,260 Feet South of 3¢  Deg. 20 Min 0 Sec.
Longitude: 6,120 Feet West of 79 Deg. 52 Min.__ 30 _ Sec.
Company: Texas Keystone, Inc.
Casing & Used in Left in well  [Cement fill up
Tubing drilling Cu. Ft.
|Address: 560 Epsilon Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15238
[Agent: Jon Farmer 13 3/8” 42 42 Sanded In
Inspector: Bryan Hanis
Date Permit Issued: 11/21/08 9 518" 462 462 170 aliate
Date Well Work Commenced: 06/10/09
Date Well Work Completed:  06/25/09 i 1261 1261 190 Ffoc 461
| Verbal Plugging:
Date Permission granted on: 4 %> 5373 205
Rotary | X]Cable| [Rig| |
Total Depth (ft.): 5711
Fresh Water Depth (ff.):
95, 590
Salt Water Depth (ft.):
1040
Is coal being mined in the aved (N/Y)? [N
Coal Bepths (ft.): 210, 415, 700
OPEN FLOW DATA’
Producing formation: 3rd Bik Pay zone Dapth (ft) 5214 - 5234
Gas: Initial open flow:  G/S TSTM MCF/O  Oil: Initial open flow: 0 Bbl/d
Final epen flow 202 MCF/D Qil: Final open flow: __ 0 Bblid
Time of open flow between initlal and final tests: NfA Hours
Static rock Pressure: 700 psig(surface pressure) after (2 Hours
Second Producing formation: st Elk Pay zone Depth (ft) 4750 - 4758
Gas: Initial open flow:  Co-mingled MCF/D  Oil: Initial open flow: __ 0 Bbld
Final open flow Co-mingled MCF/D  Oil; Final open flow: 0 Bbld
Time of open flow between initial and final tests: /A Hours
Static rock Pressure: Co-mingled psig(surface pressure) after - Hours
Third Producing formation.  Alexander Pay zoae Depth (ft) 4538 - 4542
Gas: Initial open flow:  Co-mingled MCF/D Oil: Initial open flow: __0 Bbld
Final open flow Co-mingled MCF/D Oil: Final open flow: __ 0 Bblid
Ttme of open flow between initial and final tests: N/A_Hours
Static rock Pressure: Co-mingled psig(surface pressure) after - Hours
Fourth Producing formatlon:  Bailtown B Pay zone Depth (R) 3058 - 3070
Gas: Initial open flow:  Co-mingled MCE/D  Oil: Initial open fiow: 0 Bbid
Final open flow Co-mingled MCF/D Oil: Final open flow: 0 Bbifd
Time of open flow between initiaf and final tests: N/A Hows
Static rock Pressure: Co-mingled psig(surface pressure) after - Hours
Fifth Producing formation: ~ Speechley A Pay zone Depth (ff} 2461 - 2467
Gas: Initiad open flow:  Co-mingled MCF/D Oil: Injtial open flow: __ 0 Bbl/d
Final open flow Co-mingled MCF/D 0il: Final open flow: 0  Bbid
Time of open flow between initial and finai tests: N/A_Hours
Hours

Static rock Pressure: Co-mingied

psig(surface pressure) after -

NG
i OLOGI

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PU
INTERVALS,FRACTURING OR § THY
LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIGZRE

LOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED
PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL
CAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS,

{Badl Horzing, (ChteOperaung Officer)

7-24/0F

: V2709101117

09/13/2024




Well Fractured: 07/01/09 ;! | ) 4709101117

Perfed 3rd Elk 5214' - 5234' (21 shots). BD» 3397 #. 401 sks 20/40. 1019 bbl. Gel Frac.
Perfed 1st Elk 4750' - 4758' {12 shots), BD 3739 #. 201 sks 20/40. 474 bbl. Gel Frac,
Perfed Alexander 4538' - 4542' (12 shots), BD 4255 #. 252 sks 20/40, 586 bbl. Gal Frac.
Perfed Balltown B 3058' - 3070' (24 shots). BD 4299 #. 354 sks 20/40. 677 bbl. Gel Frac.
Perfed Speechley A 2461' - 2467 (30 shots), BD 2985 #. 405 sks 20/40. 742 bbl, Gel Frac.

ROCK DESCRIFTION TOPDEPTH BOTTOM DEPTH NOTES

FILL . 0 7

SHALE 7 50

SANDY SHALE 50 10 12 FW @98

SHALE 10 170

SARDSTONE 170 210

COAL 210 220

SHALE 220 290

SANDSTONE 296 330

SHALE 10 3%

SANDY SHALE 390 415

COAL 115 435

SHALE 15 460

SANDSTONE a8 515

SHALE 515 570

SANDY SHALE 570 400 DAMP FW @ 550°

SANDSTONE 600 660

SANDY SHALE ¢ 700

COAL 700 710

SHALE 710 780

SANDY SHALE 780 810

SHALE 810 860

REDROCK SHALE 860 980

SANDY SHALE 980 1158 314" SW &) 1040

LITTLELIME 1158 1

PENCIL CAVESHALE 1um 1194

316 LIME 19 a1

SHALE 112 1436

SANDSTONE 1436 1461 RECEWED 4 Gas
SHALE 1461 1480 office of OF an
WEIR SANDSTONE 1430 1534 ;

SHALE 1534 1633 G 30 2024
BEREA SANDSTONE 1633 tess AU

SHALE 1864 1682 t
GANTZ SANDSTONE 1682 §770 - Loartnent O
SANDY SHALE 1710 2437 WV \;Z?\ta\ protection
SPEECHLEY A BANDSTONE 2437 2478 GAS SHOW @ 2475 TSTM Environ

SHALE 2478 3045

BALLTOWN B SANDSTONE 3049 307

SHALE 3076 4162

SANDY SHALE 4102 4456

ALEXANDER SILTSTONE 4496 4543 GAS SHOW @ 4540' TSTM

SHALR 4543 4690

1T ELK SILTSTONE 460 5764 GAS SHOW @ 4750' TSTM

SANDY SHALE 4764 5213

3RD ELK SILTSTONE a2 5257 GAS SHOW @ 5215 TSTM

SHALE 5257 57 ™D

09/13/2024
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WW-4A 1) Date: August 14, 2024
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
D. Rively #3
3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 - 01117
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE O0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL
4} Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Phillip and Courtney Austin Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 7511 Knottsville Road Address 100 Tygart Drive
Thornton, West Virginia 26440 Grafton, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address L
RECEIVED -
—il and Gas
(c) Name Name SRS
Address Address A UG a0 2074
6) Inspector Gayne Knitowski (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration WV Department of
Address 21 Energy Way Name cevironmental Protection
Gormania, WV 26720 Address o

Telephone (304) 546-8171

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE. You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor’s map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.

However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and

accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Qil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental

Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the aitached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in

certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

i

/ : 4 2 Q;’/ |
Well Operator [ICG Tygart Valley, LLC / s /
By: Charles E. Duckworth / / / / k(\ Ul/\J\ /
Its: Designated Agent | i
Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

Telephone (304) 265-9704

e A b e e
Subgpribed an@ before m«%t% 14 day of August2024 ! AT OFFICIAL SEAL.
-

5
£ oW HBLC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINA
b7 %IY blfmas Gregory Nalr

f »

\ﬂl\th ~ AL & 'F""'.-_‘J
My Commission Expires * Detember 22|2024 PSS 328 Webster Avenve
W Worganionn, WV 26501
Wy Commission Explres Dacamber 22, 2024

\

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal

information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wy
09/13/2024

0il and Gas Privacy Notice




4709101117

SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well

Number D. Rively #3

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

ing for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.

(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.
NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: QECEIVED
offies ~f Ol and Gas

The well operator named on page WW-4A is apply

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection "

601 57t St. SE AUG 30 2024

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450 ment of

wy uepart _
Environmema\ protection

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be

jssued at any time.

Comments must be in writing.

the well operator’s name and well number and the ap
and county from the application. You may add other 4

your comments.
The Chief has the power to deny

Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
proximate location of the proposed well site including district
ocuments, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support

or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the

violation...”.
If you want a copy of the permit as it is issue

should request a copy from the Chief.
VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice

and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

d or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

1 further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no

objection to a permit being issued on those materials.
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date
Signature Date

09/13/2024
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A Subsidiary of

ARCH

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LL.C R Cces

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354
August 14, 2024

Phillip and Courtney Austin
7511 Knottsville Road
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

Re: Plugging Permit — API #47-091-01117 - Well No. Rively #3

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Austin:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above
referenced wells that ICG Tygart Valley LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of
Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

hould have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles

Ifyous
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.
Sincerely,
- D
3 RECENEN | Gee
Greg Nair office of O o
Manager Environmental Services AUG‘I?’ o 2024
_ogrtment ©
Enclosures cont {\é nueaia\ protectio”
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 1400 7237 32
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
09/13/2024




32

9569 0710 5270 1400 7237

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

o
For delivery information, vislt our websita atyw wilus e zom:.
.

Gerlfied 1l Foo
s 405

Exira Ssrvices & Fees (check box, add foc gs|
eturn Recelpl {hasdcopy) $_=0
"} Return Recelpt (slsctronic) §

[[]Certifiod Mall Restricted Delivery  §
[JAdult Signabizre Requlred $_

{1 Adult Signature Reslricted Detivery §
Postage

Total Posiam

7511 Knottsville Road

Phillip & Courtney Austmn

4709101117

RECEIVED
Ofiice of Oil and Gas

AUG 3 0 2024

WV Department 01.
Environmental Protection

09/13/2024
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Ww-4B API No. 47-091-01117
Farm Name Mhﬁ -
Well No. D. Rively #3

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
k of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector

enclosed materials and will commence the wor
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of

the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

ged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plug
“Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for

you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
has complied with all applicable requirements of the West

The undersigned coal operator

has examined this proposed plugging work order.
done at this location, provided, the well operator

Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: AN CoalQuest Development, LLC
By: Greg Nair < /S ; / .
iy - B

Tts _Power of Attaney_

09/13/2024
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1. 2024
Expires: December 31, 2024

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, 2
Jimited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company”),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit fransfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring repoxts and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2024, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the

Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney t0 be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: P K/L

Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary oftice of

09/13/2024
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

T
On this M‘ day of December, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: NOV- b, 2020

ANGELA DABROSKY
Notary Public - Notary Seal
Jefferson County - State of Missouri
Commisston Number 227004%6

My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

09/13/2024
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WWwW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 091 - 0117 B
Operator's Well No. D.Rively #3 -
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name !CG Tygart Valley, LLC ___ OPCode -
Watershed (HUC 10) Sandy Creek Quadrangle Thornton (638)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes | I No .

Will apit beused? Yes | | No .\/

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _N/A
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I I No . If so,whatml.? -

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:
Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW -9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number - B )
Reuse (at API Number —— _ )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)
& Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank. -

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater RECS‘I\{E‘: Gas
ice of O and
-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. B g .
Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda f-\UG 30 2024
Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc, removed offisite __enment oft .
. . . . . " Protectio
-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) Envuronmef“a‘

-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? !CG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee shall p-rOVide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose

where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatI understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law

or regulation can lead to enforcement action.
I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments theretoya)x:d/&at based onmy_inquiry of those individuals immediately responsxble foro btammg

the information, [ believe that the infprfiltionIs true, acc

submitting false information, includidg the postibility of or imprisonnignt.

Company Official Signature )
Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E Duckworth -
Designated Agent

Company Official Title

Subscribed and swo @ me this day of August

My commission expires_12/22/2024

. OFFICIALSEAL
NOTARY WTATEOFWESWIRGIN%A"
Nair

Not am&’gﬁ r Avamva

wmmmmwmm

-
|
|

09/13/2024




4709101117

Form WW-9 .
Operator’s Well No, D. Rively #3

g 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbe

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto cotrect to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 990 bs/acre
Muich Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:
Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for Jand applicatio

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water
(L, W), and area in acres, of the fand application area.

n (unless engineered plans including this info have been
volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

- . DigitahysgnesbyGayne

Gayne Knitowski, .L"’.i.m'.'s’mm;éy

|ﬂSpECtOl Date: 2024 0826 070600
0400"

Plan Approved by:

D
Comments: RECEWFZM Ges
office O

n | erv O
DepartVe _
wf\fl‘nmee\ta\ Protect\on

=
=

Title: Inspector Date: 8-26-2024

Field Reviewed? ( X ) Yes ( }No

09/13/2024
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A Subsidiary of

ARCH

RESOURCES

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

August 14, 2024

WYV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57™ Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge

Upon submitting a
pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all

Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLLC, will construct no
drilling muds.

e cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
06 or to an approved facility that can handle the

material.
/ //'//
1/ 7 1 .z
L C

Once the well is completed, that material (minus th

plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-
=

Singérely, |

Charles E. Duckworth

Designated Agent

€0
RECEN a5
office o on an¢ ©

A\)G 30 2024

§
DepBt™ET on
1= v\ronmen‘a\ P

n

09/13/2024
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iv) A
(FELLOWSVILLE)
8062 1V SE

LATITUDE: ____3se1@ars
LONGITUDE: ____78°5341"
NEARTEST WATERGOURSE: _Sandy Creok
NEAREST TOWN: _Thomlen
OPERATCR'S WELL NO. _D. Rively#3
APIWELL NO.
47 = 091 -— _ 01117 [ DRAWN. =
STATE  COUNTY PERMIT DATE] BY ARCH ICG Tygart Va lley, LLC
12123 | TAN | et I™8 A Subsldiary of Arch Resources, Inc.
WELL TYPE: OIL.____GAS—X__LIQUID INJECTION ___ WASTEDISPOSAL | _REVSED 1200 Tygart Drve, Grafian, WY 26354
(IF CAS’ PRODUCTION _ X _STORAGE DEEP____SHALLOW _X d T
OCATION: ELEVATION T507” WATERSHED _Sandy Crosk
I D e —
flon A
SURFACE OWNER: _Ebill pey Austi _ ACREAGE _18_ API WELL NO. 47-091-01117
OlL & GAS ROYALTY OWNERt%%En__dOCOWMM.‘"__——-— LEASEACREAGE 18 WELL NO. D. Rively #3
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT. DRILL DEEPER . REDRILL FRACTURE OR
STIMULATE. . X —PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION_____PERFORATE NEW LOCATION MAP
FORMATION DTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE INWELL (SPECIFY)
PLUG AND ABANDON___¥ __CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION Bk ESTIMATED DEPTH 5810 APPROVED ot e e
WELL OPERATOR __IGG Tygart Valiay, LLG DESIGNATED AGENT _Chuck £ Duckworth o FDATE Bv_|
ADDRESS 1200 Tygari Drive, Grafion, WV 2635¢ ADDRESS 100 Tygen Drive, Grafion, WV 26354 Topggﬁmpmc scaie: FilaNo.: SHiasiNo:
CON’ R
INTERVAL = 20° 12000 o Fiely 5 4o toft
T KT  E ELA TE e 3
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WWw-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

B - D. Rively #3
API: 47-091-01117 WELL NO.: Rively

FARM NAME: Rively, David L.

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME:

COUNTY: Taylor DISTRICT: Knottsville

QUADRANGLE: Thornton

SURFACE OWNER: ' lip and Courtney Austin

ROYALTY OWNER: ' P and Courtney Austin

UTM GPS NORTHING: M

UTM GPS EASTING: 222199 GPS ELEVATION: 2020

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet

the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters oE\“EO N
3. Data Collection Method: ?‘%‘ on 2
Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential ofic® = N ,L“'Ll\
Real-Time Differential _* (\\\G s "
“on
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential w Ue@i‘;?\ge»‘o\QG“O
] me(\

Real-Time Differential eatO”

4. Letter size copy of the topography map shewing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Offjce of Oil and Gas.
/T Power of Attorney August 14, 2024

/
Title Date

: LA
Signature

09/13/2024
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2023
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company®), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name of
the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and limitations set
forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the
Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health permits, permit
transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications
to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements
or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental
reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be
filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the

Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Sectetary of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
By: ? (/\-h._‘ aeof‘“EDO e
Rosemary L. Klein ofice © | 2
Secretary P\“(‘ 99 0
o
oW \)e‘)aﬂ ;:‘O.Leo\\o
En\l\(O“ a
09/13/2024
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

£t
On this _{ day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally

appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: /! '% 2 23

JOLENE JOUETT MERMIS
Notary Public - Notary Seal
St Louis County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 15388596

My Commission Expires May 21, 2023

09/13/2024
—






